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As Engrossed: 2/27/92

State of Arkansas o Call Item 23
78th General Assembly A Blll ACT 33 of 1992
First Extraordinary Session, 1992 HOUSE BILL 1024

By: Representative McGinnis

For An Act To Be Entitled
"AN ACT TO AMEND ARKANSAS CODE 16-17-108(iii) TO ESTABLISH
THE MINIMUM AND MAXIMUM ANNUAL SALARY FOR THE MARIANNA

MUNICIPAL COURT JUDGE; AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES."

BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ARKANSAS:

SECTION 1. Arkansas Code 16-17-108(iii) is hereby amended to read as
follows:

"(1iii) Retroactive to January 1, 1992, the Marianna Municipal Court Judge
shall receive an annual salary of not less than sixteen thousand dollars
($16,000) nor more than twenty-seven thousand nine hundred dollars ($27,900).
The pro-rata share of the salary attributable to the City of Marianna shall be
at least seven thousand dollars ($7,000) but not more than twelve thousand six
hundred dollars ($12,600), and the pro-rata share of the salary attributable
to the County of Lee shall be at least nine thousand dollars ($9,000) but not
more than fifteen thousand three hundred dollars ($15,300). The County of Lee
shall pay all of the salary, and the City of Marianna shall reimburse the
County of Lee on a monthly basis the pro-rata share of the annual salary

attributable to the City of Marianna."

SECTION 2. Arkansas Code 16-21-117(b) is hereby amended to read as
follows:

"(b) (1) The Division A Judicial Districts are the First, Second, Third,
Fourth, Sixth, Seventh, Eighth, Tenth, Eleventh-West, Twelfth, Fourteenth,
Sixteenth, Eighteenth-East, Nineteenth, and Twentieth. The provisions of §16-
87-106 (b) shall not apply to the Eighteenth-East Judicial District.

(2) The Division B Judicial Districts are the Fifth, Ninth-East,
Ninth-West, Eleventh-East, Thirteenth, Fifteenth, Seventeenth-East,

Seventeenth-West, and Eighteenth-West."
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SECTION 3. Arkansas Code 16-17-108(ffff) is hereby amended to read as
follows:

"(ffff) The Prairie Grove Municipal Court Judge shall receive an annual
salary of not less than eighteen thousand dollars ($18,000) nor more than
twenty-six thousand dollars ($26,000), and the clerk shall receive an annual
salary of not less than five thousand dollars ($5,000) nor more than eighteen

thousand dollars ($18,000)."

SECTION 4. All provisions of this act of a general and permanent nature
are amendatory to the Arkansas Code of 1987 Annotated and the Arkansas Code

Revision Commission shall incorporate the same in the Code.

SECTION 5. If any provision of this act or the application thereof to
any person or circumstance is held invalid, such invalidity shall not affect
other provisions or applications of the act which can be given effect without
the invalid provision or application, and to this end the provisions of this

act are declared to be severable.

SECTION 6. All laws and parts of laws in conflict with this act are

hereby repealed.

SECTION 7. EMERGENCY. It is hereby found and determined by the General
Assembly that the maximum annual salary for the Marianna municipal court judge
is inadequate and should be increased as soon as possible and that this act
will accomplish the same. Therefore, an emergency is hereby declared to exist
and this act being necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health
and safety shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and

approval.

/s/Bob McGinnis

APPROVED: 3-10-92
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